

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WINDING CREEK SOLAR LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CARLA PETERMAN; MARTHA
GUZMAN ACEVES; LIANE
RANDOLPH; CLIFFORD
RECHTSCHAFFEN; MICHAEL
PICKER, in their official capacities as
Commissioners of the California Public
Utilities Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

Case No. 17-17531

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern District
of California
No. 3:13-cv-04934-JD
Hon. James Donato

WINDING CREEK SOLAR LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CARLA PETERMAN; MARTHA
GUZMAN ACEVES; LIANE
RANDOLPH; CLIFFORD
RECHTSCHAFFEN; MICHAEL
PICKER, in their official capacities as
Commissioners of the California Public
Utilities Commission,

Defendants-Appellants.

Case No. 17-17532

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern District
of California
No. 3:13-cv-04934-JD
Hon. James Donato

APPELLANT'S THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Thomas Melone
ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LTD.
1740 Broadway, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 681-1120
Email: Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com
Attorneys for Appellant
WINDING CREEK SOLAR LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF ACRONYMS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Winding Creek Is Entitled To The Relief It Seeks	5
A. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar The Relief Sought By Winding Creek	5
B. The Statute Expressly Authorizes The Relief Sought By Winding Creek	9
C. The FERC’s Recent Decision in <i>Windham Solar LLC</i> Confirms That Winding Creek Is Entitled To The Contract It Seeks	10
II. The CPUC Provides No Basis To Overturn The District Court’s Holding Regarding The Unlawful Re-MAT Provisions	12
A. The State Law Cap Is Irrelevant.....	12
B. The FERC’s Regulations Do Not Permit A Suspension Of QF Rights.....	13
C. The Re-MAT Pricing Adjustment Is Not Consistent With FERC’s Regulations.....	17
D. The CPUC Is Asking This Court To Ignore The Merits	25
E. A Variable Formula Rate Does Not Comply With 18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)(ii)	32
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	25
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	26
<i>CPUC v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32, 34
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9 th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. by NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	26
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	7
<i>Exelon Wind I, L.L.C. v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5 th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5, 6, 8
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	16
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	7
<i>Indep. Energy Prods. Ass'n v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9 th Cir. 1994)	15, 18, 22-24, 27, 28
<i>Indus. Cogenerators v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	7
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9 th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Sato v. Orange Cnty. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 861 F.3d 923 (9 th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1 st Cir. 2009)	7-9
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	5-7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XI	5-8
-----------------------------	-----

STATUTES

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117	1
16 U.S.C. §824a-3 (PURPA Section 210).....	1
16 U.S.C. §824a-3(h)(2)(B) (PURPA Section 210(h)(2)(B))	5, 9
16 U.S.C. §824d (FPA Section 205).....	15, 34
16 U.S.C. §824e (FPA Section 206).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-496(IV) (1978).....	17
18 C.F.R. §292.101(b)(6).....	20
18 C.F.R. §292.303(a)(1).....	21
18 C.F.R. §292.304(b)(2).....	20
18 C.F.R. §292.304(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 C.F.R. §292.401	13, 15, 16
18 C.F.R. §292.601	15, 21
<i>Admin. Determination of Full Avoided Costs</i> , FERC Stat. ¶ 32,457 (1988) ...	27, 28
<i>Admin. Determination of Full Avoided Costs, Sales of Power to Qualifying Facilities, & Interconnection Facilities</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,265 (1998)	27
Cal. Pub. Util. Code sec. 399.20	13
<i>California Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010)	14, 15, 21
<i>Cedar Creek Wind, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Decision Revising Feed-In Tariff Program</i> , CPUC D.12-05-035 (2012)	22
<i>Energy Producers & Users Coalition</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,251 (2014)	32
Ferrey, Steven et al., <i>Fire and Ice: World Renewable Energy and Carbon Control Mechanisms Confront Constitutional Barriers</i> , 20 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 125 (2010)	1
<i>JD Wind 1 LLC</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2010)	24, 25, 30-33
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co.</i> , 73 FERC ¶ 61,092 (1995)	14
<i>Hydrodynamics, Inc.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2014)	17, 18, 31, 33
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 72 FERC ¶61,015 (1995)	14
<i>Opinion Adopting Tariffs And Standard Contracts For Water, Wastewater And Other Customers To Sell Electricity</i> , CPUC D. 07-07-027 (2007)	13
<i>Order 69, Small Power Production and Cogeneration Facilities; Regulations Implementing Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 12,214 (Feb. 25, 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Signal Shasta Energy Co.</i> , 41 FERC ¶ 61,120 (1987)	32
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,222 (2013)	32
<i>W. Penn Power</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,153 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Windham Solar LLC</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2016)	10-12, 16, 18, 28, 33
